The participants of this initiative include Grade 6 students from the De La Salle University Integrated 

School (DLSU IS) and Grade 6 students from Lumaniag Elementary School in Lian, Batangas, during the 

Academic Year 2023-2024. 

Grade 6 Students (DLSU IS) - One hundred forty-nine (149) Grade 6 students from DLSU IS, who come 

from middle to upper-middle-class families, serve as the primary participants. These students are experienced in 

collaborative since pre-school and project-based learning methods. They have access to modern educational tools